



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2671/2022 & CRL.M.A. 9024/2023**

KARAN SINGH WAZIR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arjun Dewan and Ms. Ruchi,
Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT DELHI AND ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Jain, Ld. ASG with Mr.
Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC, Mr. Ripu
Daman Bhardwaj, CGSC, Mr.
Akhand Pratap Singh, SPP, with Mr.
Nishank Tripathi, Mr. Kunal Mittal
and Mr. Saurabh Tanwar, Advs. for
the State with Virendra Kadya, ACP,
Pradeep Rai, IO, PS EOW.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

01.05.2023

CRL.M.A. 9024/2023

1. Pursuant to the previous order dated 10th April, 2023 of this Court, a status report has been filed. The Ld. Additional Solicitor General has submitted that the investigation was transferred by the Commissioner of Police exercising his discretion to the EOW in order to obviate any concerns which the petitioner had regarding the Crime Branch investigation and also to secure the investigation in the hands of a competent team of officers.
2. The allegation or the concern of the petitioner that this was done to dilute the investigation is absolutely not correct, as per the Ld. ASG. Further, the Ld. ASG has apprised of this Court of progress in the



investigation as per which two further accused Harpreet Singh Khalsa @ Amit Rana and Sudarshan Singh Wazir arrested in January, 2023, charge-sheets have been filed on 15th April, 2023 and 29th April, 2023. As regards two other accused, the investigation is still continuing.

3. The learned counsel for the petitioner seeks some time to make his submissions in response to the submissions made by the Ld. ASG.
4. It is made clear that the pendency of this matter or any observations made by this Court will not prejudice the ongoing investigation which shall continue unabated and in accordance with law.
5. List on 21st September, 2023.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MAY 1, 2023/MK